SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 1216-1217 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELEIF

MAHENDRA S/O MAHADEO DESHBHRATAR AND ORS.

...PETITIONERS

LISTED ON: 23.03.2015

ITEM NO.: 3

BEFORE COURT NO.: 8

-VERSUS-

KAILASH S/O BHAURAOJI CHANDANKHEDE

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th January, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

> "Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the relevant material.

> Delay condoned. Issue notice. In the meantime, there shall be stay of execution of the decree."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to sole respondent through Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate and he has on 18.03.2015 filed counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent and the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report. Dated this the 20th day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Advocate Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

a